ORDER OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

I hereby determine and declare under N.C.G.S. § 7A-39(b)(2) that catastrophic conditions resulting from Hurricane Florence have existed and continue to exist in Jones County and that the directives of my 8 May 2019 order remain necessary.

I order under N.C.G.S. § 7A-39(b)(2) that the superior court and the district court in Jones County may conduct court functions, and the clerk of superior court and magistrates of Jones County may perform their duties, at the Former Jones County Administration Building, 389 HWY 58 South, Trenton, NC 28585, and at the Jones County Civic Center, 832 HWY 58 South, Trenton, NC 28585, from 7 June 2019 through 6 July 2019.

This order may be extended in whole or in part for additional 30-day periods if necessary.

This the 7th day of June, 2019.

Cheri Beasley

Chief Justice

Supreme Court of North Carolina